DOCUMENT 00 11 13 ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the San Mateo County Community College District ("**District**") of San Mateo, California, acting through its Governing Board, hereinafter referred to as the District, will accept sealed bids for the award of the contract for the following public work:

BID NUMBER # 86608 CAMPUS TREE TRIMMING PROJECT CAÑADA COLLEGE REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA

Each bid must conform to and be responsive to the contract documents and be submitted on a form furnished by the District. Bids can only be submitted by those **D49** contractors who have successfully completed the contractor's qualification application and been qualified by the District to bid on this project. This qualification application will be included in the formal bid documents.

DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK: The Work generally consists of campus wide maintenance pruning of existing trees, hazard reduction in over grown areas, vista pruning and tree removal from specifically defined areas throughout the campus. Bidding documents contain the full description of the Work.

CONTRACTOR QUALIFICATION: Applications will be received by Construction Planning Department at their office located at 1700 West Hillsdale Blvd, Bld 27,, San Mateo, CA 94402 **no later than** 2:00pm, on July 21, 2009. Main contact for this project is Jennifer James, telephone 650-738-7065, facsimile 650-358-6837, and email: jamesj@smccd.edu.

BIDS DUE: Sealed Bids will be received by Construction Planning Department at their office located at 1700 West Hillsdale Blvd, Bld 27,, San Mateo, CA 94402 **no later than** 2:00pm, on July 30, 2009. Main contact for this project is Jennifer James, telephone 650-738-7065, facsimile 650-358-6837, and email: jamesj@smccd.edu.

PREVAILING WAGE: The successful bidder shall be required to pay its workers on this project a sum not less than the general prevailing wage rate of per diem wages and not less than the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work for work of a similar character in the locality in which the project is performed as provided under California Labor Code section 1770 et sec. The District has determined the prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holidays and overtime work in the locality in which this project is to be performed for each craft, classification or type of work needed to execute the work. Contractor shall be required to post, at each job site, a copy of such prevailing rate of per diem wages as determined by the Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations.

SUBSTITUTION OF SECURITIES. District will permit successful Bidder to substitute securities for retention monies withheld to ensure performance of Contract, as set forth in Document 00 43 45 (Escrow Agreement for Security Deposits in Lieu of Retention), in accordance with California Public Contract Code, Section 22300. By this reference, Document 00 43 45 (Escrow Agreement for Security Deposits in Lieu of Retention) is incorporated in full in this Document 00 11 13.

PROCUREMENT OF BIDDING DOCUMENTS: Bidders may access bid documents through the project web site, <u>http://www.smccd.edu/accounts/smccd/departments/facilities/CAN_Projects_Summary_Main.shtml</u>.

ONE PRE-BID CAMPUS WALK WILL BE HELD at **9:00a.m.** on **July 23, 2009** beginning in the lower section of Parking Lot #6. Prospective subcontractors and vendors are encouraged to attend.

The San Mateo County Community College District is an equal opportunity employer.

Board of Trustees San Mateo County Community College District Patricia Miljanich, Vice President-Clerk

Published: July

July 10, 2009 July 14, 2009

END OF DOCUMENT